
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2016 (Pages 3 - 4)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

6 Customer Complaints Q3 2016-17 (Pages 5 - 6)

7 Delivering the Council Plan (Pages 7 - 14)

8 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report (Pages 15 - 24)

Please Contact Will Baines

Extension 228

Date of Publication Wednesday 8 February 2017

E Mail will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 16 February 2017 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 CLG Inquiry into Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government (Pages 25 - 28)

10 Decisions from other Committees (Pages 29 - 32)

Policy and Resources Committee held on 2 February 2017

11 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 1 December 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 1 December 2016

Present

Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Cussons, Duncan, Gardiner, Jainu-Deen, Jowitt, 
Keal (Chairman) and Wainwright

In Attendance

Steve Richmond, Martin Miles, Kevan Murray, Rachael Barnes, Beckie Bennett, Clare 
Slater, Will Baines

Minutes

61 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received by Cllr Potter and Cllr Sanderson.

62 Minutes of the meeting on the 29 September 2016

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 29 
September 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

63 Urgent Business

There were no items for urgent business.

64 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

65 Report of Everyone Active on the second year of the Leisure Contract for 
Ryedale District Council

Considered – Report by Martin Miles, Kevan Murray and Rachael Barnes from 
Everyone Active.

Decision

That the report and presentation be noted.

66 Delivering the Council Plan

Considered – Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 1 December 2016

Decision

That the report be noted and members to feedback on future performance 
information requirements

67 Customer Complaints Q2 2016-17

Considered – Report of the Business Support Manager.

Decision

That the report be noted.

68 Scrutiny Reviews - Progress report and planning future review topics

Considered – Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

Decision

That the report be noted.

69 Decisions from other Committees

The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee meeting on 24 
November were presented.

70 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7:35pm.

Page 4



Complaints Q3 2016-17
Generated on: 23 January 2017

Development Management (DM)

Summary of Complaint Complaint Type Complaint Remedy Additional 
Action Ward Stage of 

Complaint Opened Date Closed Date Total

Failure to respond to 
customer satisfaction 
survey re planning 

application 

Delays in responding or 
complaints about the 

administrative process
Expla
[...]
aintain performance 

NYCC late responses are leaving it too late for us to deal with and dispatch search notices within the 5 working day target.

 

P
age 14



SCRUTINY 16 FEBRUARY 2017
 

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SCRUTINY)

DATE: 16 FEBRUARY 2017

REPORT OF THE: FRONT LINE SERVICE DELIVERY LEAD
BECKIE BENNETT

TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEWS - PROGRESS REPORT AND 
IDENTIFICATION OF TOPIC FOR FUTURE REVIEW  

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide an update on progress with implementing the recommendations agreed 
resulting from previous scrutiny reviews and to agree the terms of reference for the 
next review.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

(i) note the progress report for previous scrutiny review recommendations and
(ii) agree the terms of reference for the next scrutiny review

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To keep the Members of the Scrutiny Committee appraised of the progress with 
implementing recommendations made following previous reviews (Summary table 
attached at Annex A) and to plan the future work of the Scrutiny Committee.

3.2 To action the referral from Council on 8 December 2016 to review the times of 
meetings and agree the terms of reference (draft attached at Annex B).

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 No significant risks have been identified 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 Scrutiny reviews link into corporate aim 5 (to transform the Council), strategic 
objective 8 (to know our communities and meet their needs) and 9 (to develop the 
leadership, capacity and capability to deliver future improvements).  

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



SCRUTINY 16 FEBRUARY 2017
 

REPORT

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The table attached at Annex A details the recommendations agreed following 
previous scrutiny reviews. 

6.2 Following the meeting of Council on 8 December 2016 , the Scrutiny Committee has 
had the matter of the time of meetings referred to it for review. 
[...]
ould any changes only be 
introduced at the beginning of a new term and with sufficient notice 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



ahead of elections?
 What is the capacity of the organisation to support evening meetings and 

what is the impact on both Members and Officers in terms of quality of 
decision making and work the following day?

What are the 
expected outputs?

It is expected that the task group will produce a report, summarising the 
evidence they have gathered and containing specific recommendations for the 
Council.

Timescale It is anticipated that the group will conclude the outcomes of the review by June 
2017. Progress reports will be submitted to the committee if required during the 
review.

Page 24



SCRUTINY 16 FEBRUARY 2017
 

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (SCRUTINY)

DATE: 16 FEBRUARY 2017

REPORT OF THE: FRONTLINE SERVICE DELIVERY LEAD

TITLE OF REPORT: CLG INQUIRY INTO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Members of the review into overview and scrutiny arrangements for local 
government being undertaken by the Communities and Local Government (CLG) 
Committee and to agree the mechanism for preparing a written submission.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that Members: 

(i) note the questions being asked by the review and submit any comments to 
the Frontline Service Delivery Lead by 24 February 2017

(ii) that a submission based on comments received be submitted by the Frontline 
Service Delivery Lead in consultation with the Chair of O &S by 10 March 
2017

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To feedback the views of Ryedale District Council (RDC) on overview and scrutiny 
arrangements for local government to the CLG Committee for inclusion in their 
inquiry.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 No significant risks have been identified 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The current overview and scrutiny arrangements were introduced in
[...]
0 NEXT STEPS 

8.1 The Frontline Service Delivery Lead will collate responses received from Overview 
and Scrutiny Members which are required by 24 February to allow time to prepare a 
response in consultation with the Chair of O and S. The deadline for submissions of 
evidence is 10 March 2017.

Beckie Bennett
Frontline Service Delivery Lead

Page 26

http://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/communities-and-local-government-committee/inquiries/parliament-2015/inquiry6/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/communities-and-local-government-committee/


SCRUTINY 16 FEBRUARY 2017
 

Author: Beckie Bennett, Frontline Service Delivery Lead 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 483
E-Mail Address: beckie.bennett@ryedale.gov.uk

Background Papers:

Links to further information on the CLG Inquiry are included in the report.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 2 February 2017

Policy and Resources Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 2 February 2017

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Steve Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Val Arnold, Clark, 
Cowling (Chairman), Goodrick (Substitute), Ives, Oxley.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Acomb, Cussons and Wainwright

In Attendance

Will Baines, Jos Holmes, Gary Housden, Peter Johnson, Clare Slater and Janet Waggott

Minutes

40 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bailey.

41 Minutes

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 24 
November 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting Record
8 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

42 Recommendations from the Resources Working Party held on 19 January 2017

 Decision

That the recommendations of the meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 19 
January 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting Record
5 For
1 Against
2 Abstentions

43 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

44 Declarations of Interest

Public Document Pack

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 2 February 2017

Councillor Ives declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 10 (Policy for allocation of S106 monies) as he had been lobbied on the 
use of Section 106 funds.

Councillor Ives declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 7 (Ryedale Development Fund) as he had been lobbied on a previous 
application to the fund that was rejected by Council and led to the surplus of 
funds under consideration. 

Councillor Andrews declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Item 10 (Policy for allocation of S106 monies) as a member of Malton 
Town Council.

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE

45 Ryedale Development Fund - Progress and Next Steps

Considered – Report of the External Partnerships Lead.

Decision

That:

(i) £35,334 from the 'Ryedale Employment Initiative' strand be re-allocated to 
delivery of the REAP objective 3 - Inspired People to support '3(a) School 
Based Activities and '3(b) Business Employability Charter'.

(ii) £25,000 from the 'Major Projects' strand be reallocated to REAP objective 
'4(b)i towards project development/feasibility work to enhance rail parking and 
measures to reduce congestion at the rail crossing, Norton.

(iii) Dalby Forest: Forest Artworks project be included as a major project in the 
Ryedale Economic Action Plan, under 'Successful and Distinctive Places'. Any 
financial contribution from the Council will be the subject of a future report to 
P&R including detail of the Forestry Commission Investment Plan, the impact of 
the project, with the level of funding required and the total project cost.

Voting Record
Unanimous

46 Delivering the Council Plan

Considered – Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

Decision

That the report be noted.

Page 30



Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 2 February 2017

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL

47 Financial Strategy 2017/18

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Recommendation to Council

That Council is recommended:
(i) To approve the Council's Financial Strategy (Annex A) which includes:

a. Savings/additional income totalling £1.081m (Financial Strategy 
Appendix A)
b. Growth Pressures totalling £328K (Financial Strategy Appendix A)
c. The Prudential Indicators (Financial Strategy Appendix B)
d. The revised capital programme (Financial Strategy Appendix D)
e. The Pay Policy 2017/18 (Financial Strategy Appendix E)

(ii) a Revenue Budget for 2017/18 of £6,156,794 which represents a £4.34 
increase in the Ryedale District Council Tax, increasing the total charge 
to £186.05 for a Band D property (note that total Council Tax, including 
the County Council, Fire and Police is covered within the separate 
Council Tax setting report to Full Council);

(iii) to approve the special expenses amounting to £49,620, equivalent to 
£0.66 increase at band D;

(iv) to note the financial projection for 2017/18 - 2021/22 (Annex B);

(v) to approve the reserve movements as highlighted in paragraphs 6.38 to 
6.40 of this report.

Voting record
6 For
3 Abstentions

48 Policy for allocation of S106 Monies

Considered – Report of the Head of Planning.

Recommendation to Council

That applications be invited from community groups for funding from s106 
monies collected for enhancement of or improvements to existing POS or for 
Sports and Recreation which will be allocated through the Resources Working 
Party. Recommendations will be made by the Resources Working Party to the 
Policy and Resources Committee for approval. Local parish and town councils 
along with ward members to be included in the assessment process of the 
applications received.

Page 31



Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 2 February 2017

Voting Record
8 For
1 Abstention  

49 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8:20pm.

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2016
	Minutes

	6 Customer Complaints Q3 2016-17
	7 Delivering the Council Plan
	8 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report
	3a DFSL - Scrutiny Reviews Progress Annex A
	3b Draft T of R for Times of meetings

	9 CLG Inquiry into Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government
	10 Decisions from other Committees
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 16 February 2017

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 16 February 2017

Present

Councillors  Cussons, Duncan, Gardiner, Jowitt, Di Keal (Chairman), Potter and 
Sanderson

In Attendance

Will Baines, Beckie Bennett, Fiona Casson and Simon Copley

Minutes

84 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Acomb, Jainu-Deen 
and Wainwright.

85 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2016

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 1 
December 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record
4 For
1 Abstention

86 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

87 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

88 Customer Complaints Q3 2016-17

Considered – Report of the Customer Services Lead.

Decision

That the report be noted.

89 Delivering the Council Plan



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 16 February 2017

Considered – Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

Decision

That the report be noted.

90 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report

Considered – Report of the Delivery and Frontline Services Lead.

Decision

That Members:

(i) note the progress report for previous scrutiny recommendations 

and 

(ii) agree the amended terms of reference for the next scrutiny 
review

Voting record
5 For
1 Against
1 Abstention

91 CLG Inquiry into Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government

Considered – Report of the Frontline Service Delivery Lead.

Decision

That Members:

(i) note the questions being asked by the review and submit any 
comments to the Frontline Service Delivery Lead by 24 February 2017

(ii) that a submission on comments received be submitted by the Frontline 
Service Delivery Lead in consultation with the Chair of O&S by 10 
March 2017.

Voting record
Unanimous

92 Decisions from other Committees



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 16 February 2017

The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee on 2 February 2017 were 
presented.

93 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7:25pm.


